EUR THOUSANDEUR THOUSANDEUR THOUSANDEUR THOUSAND

   2012201220122012   2011201120112011

Non-current assets
  Loans and receivables 142 241

Non-current liabilities

  Financial liablilities 36 239

Currrent assets

  Cash and cash equivalents 1 143 1 975

  Trade and other receivables 612 717

Current liabilities

  Financial liabilities 838 160

  Other liabilities 32 185

Net assets and liabilities in currency 991 2 349

Currency derivates 2 863 3 376

Net currency risk -1 872 -1 027

In following table is represented strengthening or weakening of euro to Japanese yen
when all other factors remain unchanged. The change percentage is assumed to be +/-
10 %. Sensitivity analysis is based on yen-denominated assets and liabilities on balance
sheet date and currency derivatives are included, but other future items are left out.
Extra yen derivatives are to cover future items. Net investments in foreign subsidiaries
are not included in the sensitivity analysis. The change would have been mainly
exchange rate change in yen denominated assets and liabilities.

   2012201220122012   2011201120112011

Change percentage +10 % -10% +10 % -10%
Impact on post-tax
result

-129 157 -70 86

Calculation and estimations of more or less possible changes are based on assumptions of
regular market and business conditions.

Financial risks are defined and more information about them is presented in Note 26.

H

HONKARAKENNE OYJ HONKARAKENNE OYJ HONKARAKENNE OYJ HONKARAKENNE OYJ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012 32323232

22. Provisions 22. Provisions 22. Provisions 22. Provisions EUR THOUSANDEUR THOUSANDEUR THOUSANDEUR THOUSAND

Warranty

provisions

Provisions
due to

disputes

Re-
structuring

provision   Total
31 Dec 2011 265  0 265
Provisions made during
the year  200 1 721 1 921
Provisions used   0
Reversal of unused
provisions -65   -65
31 Dec 2012 200 200 1 721 2 121

   2012201220122012   2011201120112011

Non-current provisions   525 265
Current provision   1 596
TotalTotalTotalTotal   2 1212 1212 1212 121   265265265265

Warranty provisionsWarranty provisionsWarranty provisionsWarranty provisions
The Group provides a warranty on its products. During the warranty period, any product
defects are repaired at the Group's expense or the customer is provided with an
equivalent new product. At the end of 2012, warranty provisions amounted to EUR 200
thousand (EUR 265 thousand on 31 Dec 2011). Warranty provisions are based on
experience of defective products in earlier years.

Provisions due to disputesProvisions due to disputesProvisions due to disputesProvisions due to disputes
The Group has one ongoing dispute. A provision of EUR 200 thousand has been